URS ¥om356

February 15, 2005

Mr. Robert Schultz . o
Alameda County Environmental Health Fep 23 4
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-8577

RE: Electronic Report Submission

Dear Mr. Schultz:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that on behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company
{RM), a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) will issue all future quarterly
monitoring reports (QMR) electronically to the State Water Resources Control Board’s
GEOTRACKER website (http://www.geotracker.swreb.ca.gov/). You may access your report
directly from this website. If you would prefer to have a PDF copy e-mailed to you or if you
would like to continue receiving a paper copy, please contact Rick Murray at (510) 874-1755.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-3125.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

Syt it

Rachel Lindvall
QMR Coordinator

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 820
Oakland, CA 94612-1824
Tel: 510.883.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268



& o T
Atlantic Richfield Company
{(a BP affiliated company)

6 Centerpointe Drive, Room 161
La Palma, CA 90623-1066
Phone: (714) 670-5303

Fax: (714) 670-5195

February 18, 2005

Re:  First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California
Case No.: RO0000356
URS Project #38487251

| declare that, to the best of my knowledge at the present time, the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submiited by:

P

Kyle Christie
Environmental Business Manager




URS

February 18, 2005

Mr. Robert Schuitz

Alameda County Environmental Health
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenne
Qakland, California
Case No.: ROJ000356
URS Project #38487251

Dear Mr. Schultz,

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company, a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP Service Station
#11117, located at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California. We are currently awaiting approval of
the recommendations that were made in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan submitted
November 28, 2003.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-1758.

Sincerely,

RS CORPORATION

- BARBARA J

A b N , / JAKUB
Ve G b
PV frid /M No, 7304
Lynelle Onishi Barbara J. Fakub, R.G.

Project Manager Senior Geologist

Enclosure:  First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS
M:s. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, ¢lectronic copy uploaded to FTP server
Ms. Diane Clark, One Eastmont Town Center, 7200 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA 94605-1907

URS Corperation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Cakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268



REPORT

FIRST QUARTER 2005
GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT

FORMER BP SERVICE STATION #11117
7210 BANCROFT AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for

RM

February 18, 2005

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612

38487251




Date: February 18, 2005

Quarter: 1Q 05

RM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11117 Address: 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

RM Envirenmental Business Manager: Kyle Christie

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Lynelle Onishi

Consultant Project No.: 38487251

Primary Agency: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
Agency Case No.: RO0000356

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER {First — 2005):

1. Performed first quarter groundwater monitoring event on January 18, 2005.

2. Prepared and submitted this first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Begin obtaining access agreements and permits necessary to complete the November 28, 2003 Soil and
Groundwater Investigation Work Plan approved by the ACEH in a letter dated December 29, 2004,

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (8econd — 2005):

1. Perform second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: Groundwater monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells EX-1, -2, MW-2, -4, -7, -10 quarterly; Well MW-9 semi-
annually (1% and 3™ quarters); Wells MW-1, -3, -6, -8 annually (1%
quarter).

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: Sheen (MW-4)
Current Remediation Techniques: None
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 12.04 (MW-8) to 16.28 (MW-7) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): North-Northeast
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.02 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in five of the eleven wells
sampled this quarter at concentrations ranging from 490 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (MW-9) to 170,000 pg/L
(MW-4). Benzene was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in four wells at concentrations ranging
from 32 pg/L (MW-9) to 6,500 pg/L (MW-2). Ethylbenzene was detected at or above the laboratory reporting
limit in three wells at concentrations ranging from 570 pg/L (EX-1) to 6,900 pg/L (MW-4). Toluene was detected
at or above the laboratory reporting limit in three wells at concentrations ranging from 390 pg/L (EX-1) to

14,000 pg/L (MW-2 and MW-4). Xylenes were detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in six wells at
concentrations ranging from 0.69 ug/L (EX-2) to 33,000 pg/L (MW-4). Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was
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detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in eight wells at concentrations ranging from 1.3 pg/L (MW-6) to
8,800 pg/L (MW-4). Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in
one well at a concentration of 54 g/L (EX-1). No other fuel components were detected at or above laboratory

reporting limits.

ATTACHMENTS:

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map - January 18, 2005

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2 — Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Table 3 —Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C — Error Check Reports and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmations
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11117

Table 1

7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyi- Total
Well P/ | Elevation/ DTW Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP | TOC {feet) {feet) {feat) {feet) {na/L) {pg/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {(ug/L) {Hg/L) {mg/L) | Lab | pH Comments
EX-1  |05/04/2004( P - 16.29 - - 12,000 2,300 430 740 1,100 2,500 - SEQM| 6.8 h
08/31/2004| P - 19.3¢ - - 13,000 2,500 95 650 1,500 2,100 - |SEQM| 67 h
11/23/2004| P - 17.90 - - 13,000 2,700 94 480 1,700 3,000 - | SEQM| 6.9
01/18/2005( P - 14.20 - - 16,000 2,100 380 570 2,500 2,200 - SEQM | 6.6
EX-2 |05/04/2004| P - 16.65 - - <50 0.63 <0.50 <0.50 0.66 45 - |SEQM| 67 h
08/31/2004| P - 19.9¢ - - <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 130 - |SEQM| 6.9 h
117232004 P - 18.36 - - <50 074 <0.50 0.83 3.0 5.8 - |SEQM| 686
01/18/2005| P - 14,67 - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.69 6.5 - |SEQM| 6.5
Mwy-1 1761982 [ — 40.8 33.16 - 16.64 { 57,000 2,400 1,000 1,100 3,100 - - - -
1101992 | ~ 49.8 33.16 -- 16.64 -- - - - - - - - -
6/5/1992 | -~ 49.8 29.01 - 20.79 | 31,000 2,800 2,100 80D 2,300 - - -—
7/24M902 [ — 42.8 29.45 - 20.35 - - - - - - - . -
712711992 | — 438 29.45 - 20.35 - - - - - - - ——
9/15/1992 | -- - - - - 36,000 3,800 3,400 1,400 3,800 - - ANA | — d
9/15/1992 | -- 49.8 30.53 - 19.27 | 40,000 3,400 3,000 1,300 3,400 - - ANA | - c
12/15/1992 -- -- - -- - 22,000 1,500 440 510 1,300 -~ - ANA | - d
12/15/1992] - 49.8 31.26 - 18.54 | 27,000 1,700 580 700 1,900 - - ANA | — c
3151993 | -- - - - - 15,000 1,100 860 440 1,460 - - PACE | - d, |
3151993 | - 40.8 24.80 - 25.00 17,000 1,700 1,200 590 1,800 - - PACE | -- |
6/7/1993 | -- - - - - 720 0.7 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE | -- d |
6/7/1993 | - 49.8 25.01 - 24.79 750 0.8 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE | --- I
9/23M1893 | -- 49.8 28.70 - 21.10 | 40,000 4,000 500 920 3,000 6,619 -- PACE | --- el
12/27/11993| - - - - - 21,000 1,700 380 830 2,400 9,218 - PACE | --- el d
1272711993 | - 49.8 28,66 - 2114 | 27,000 2,000 400 940 2,600 13,558 - PACE | --- el
4/511994 | - - - - = 29,000 3,700 1,000 1,000 3,100 9,672 1.3 |PACE| -- el d
4/5/1994 | -~ 49.8 26.37 - 2343 | 27,000 3,400 930 950 2,900 8,595 - PACE | — el,
72211984 | - 49.8 26.54 - 23,26 1,700 220 2.3 2 3.4 262 20 |PACE| — el
10/13/18994 ( - 49.8 27.46 -- 2234 1,200 250 21 <0.5 3.2 321 28 |PACE| — el
1/2511995 | - 49.8 20.96 - 28.84 1,000 420 8 13 4 - - ATl | —
4/161985 | - 48.8 19.59 - 30.24 5,200 420 51 230 340 - 6.0 ATl | —
7/5/1995 | -- 49.8 19.61 - 30.19 320 42 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 4.6 ATl | —
10/5/1985 | -- 49.8 24.40 - 25.40 5,800 1,000 40 31 180 7,800 23 ATl | —
1/12/1986 | -- 49.8 25.44 -- 24.36 370 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 5.0 3.7 ATI -—
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA
Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P! | Elevation/ DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xyienes MTBE DO
No. Date NP | TOC (feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugiL) {ug/L) {pgi/L) {po/L} (mg/L) | Lab | pH Comments
M1 4/22/1996 | -- 49.8 18.02 - 31.78 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 3.9 8SPL | -
7/211996 - 49.8 19.72 - 30.08 - -- - - - - - - -
731996 | - 49.8 - - - <250 <25 <5 <5 <5 <50 36 SPL | -
11/8/1986 | - 49.8 19.98 - 29.82 <50 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 43 SPL | -
1/3/1997 [ -~ 49.8 19.49 - 30.31 <50 ¢ <0.5 14 <1.Q <1.0 <10 4.8 SPL | —
47281997 | — 48.8 20.20 - 29.60 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 3.9 SPL | -
7711997 - 49.8 2253 - 27.27 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 3.9 SPL | —
10721997 | - 49.8 24.27 - 25,53 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 46 SPL | —
1/9/1998 - 49.8 21.07 - 28.73 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.2 SPL | ==
5/6/1998 - 49.8 14.94 - 34.86 80 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 3.8 SPL | -~ :
7/21/1998 | - 49.8 15.11 - 34.69 70 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 3.8 SPL | —
12/30/1998| - 49.8 19.95 - 29.85 - - - - - - - -— —
21211998 - 49.8 19.12 - 30.68 420 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 390 - SPL | -
5/10/1899 | - 49.8 15.581 - 34.29 - - - - - - -- -— -
97231999 | — 49.8 21.65 - 2815 440 49 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 910 - SPL | -—
12/23M1999| - 49.8 22.32 - 27.48 - -- - - - -- - -— -
3/27/2000 [ - 48.8 15.72 - 34.08 2,500 230 3 83 36 4,400 - PACE | —
5/22/2000 | - 49.8 16.92 - 32.88 - : - - -- - -- -- - -
8/31/2000 ; - 49.8 2012 - 29.65 1,700 18 55 7.9 5 510 - PACE [ -—-
121172000, -- 49.8 20.72 - 29.08 - - i - - - - - - -
3/20/2001 - 498 15.91 -- 33.88 880 38.2 <0.5 241 <1.5 391 - PACE | ---
6/19/2001 | -- 49.8 18.38 - 31.42 - - - - - - - -
9/20/2001 | -- 49.8 21.23 - 28.57 3,200 400 19.8 42 325 2,510 - PACE { -
12/27/2001) — 49.8 16.72 - 33.08 750 701 0.536 4.74 3.76 649 - PACE | ---
2/28/2002 | -- 49.8 15.25 - 34.55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 8.7 - PACE | --
6/28/2002 | - 49.8 16.57 - 33.23 110 0.977 <0.5 0.818 <1.0 8.35 - PACE | ---
9M2/2002 | - 498 18.41 - 31.38 a8 27 1.5 15 54 48 - SEQ | 6.9
12112/2002| - 49.8 20.26 - 29.54 210 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 32 - SEQ | 6.8
3/10/2003 | - 49.8 16.22 - 33.58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.2 - SEQ | 69
5/12/2003 | - 49.8 14.30 - 35.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - SEQ 171
8/27/2003 | - 49.8 18.15 - 31.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 «0.50 4.2 - SEQ | 7.1 n
11/10/2003) P 49.80 19.24 - 30.56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.51 - SEQM | 6.8
02/03/2004| P 49.80 14.84 - 34.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.0
05/04/2004 | P 49.80 14.67 - 35.13 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.1

AHEHREEICIFRIE
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11117

Table 1

7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyi- Total
Well P/ | Elevation/ DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzens | Toluene { benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do
No. Date NP | TOC {feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) {ug/L) {ug/L) {pgil) {ug/L} {pgiL) {ugiL) (mg/L) | Lab | pH Comments
MW-1  |08/31/2004( P 49.80 17.75 - 32.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.50 - SEQM | 7.1
11/23/2004 | NP 49.80 16.03 - 33.77 - - - -- - - n- - -
01/18/2005( P 49.80 1247 - 37.33 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 6.9
MW-2 1/5M1982 [ - 51.07 - - - - - - - - - - — -— r
14101992 [ - 51.07 - - - - - - - - - - - - r
651992 - 51.07 30.03 - 21.02 11,000 2,000 180 490 1,900 - - - -
7/24M1992 | - 51.07 30,72 - 20.35 - - - - - - - -— —
7271992 [ — 51.07 30.52 - 20.55 - - - - - - - — —
911519892 | -~ 51.07 31.56 - 19.51 75000 ¢ 2,000 6,500 2,300 13.000 - - ANA | - c
121151992 | - 51.07 32.4¢ - 18,67 | 34,000 ' 6,200 8,900 2,000 7,900 - - ANA | — c
3/15M993 | — 51.07 26.14 - 24.93 | 150,000 @ 12,000 18,000 @ 3,200 22,000 82,000 - PACE | — 8
6/7/1993 | - 51.07 26.38 - 24.69 - - - - - - - - - f
9/23M1993 | — 51.07 31.43 1.92 17.72 - - - - - - - — -— f
12/271993| - 51.07 34.07 1.07 15.93 - - - - - - - - - f
4/511994 | - 51.07 30.44 3.30 17.33 - - - - - - - - - f
72211994 [ — 51.07 28.51 0.80 21.76 - - - - - - - - — f
10/13/1994 | - 51.07 29.33 0.70 21.04 - - - -- - - - - - f
1/25/1995 | - 51.07 25.55 425 21.27 - - - - - - - -— e f
419/1995 1 -- 51,07 19.78 012 3117 - - - - - - - — — f
7/5M1995 | - 51.07 20.88 0.09 30.10 | 140,000 | 14,000 30,000 3,500 26,000 - - ATl | —
10/5/1995 | - 51.07 24 .68 .10 26.29 - -- - - - -- -- - - f
1121996 | -- 51.07 25.72 0.06 25.29 - - - - - - - - -— f
4/2211986 | -- 51.07 19.33 0.08 31.66 - - - - - - - - -— f
721996 | - 51.07 20.01 0.04 31.02 - - - - - - - -- - f
11/8/1696 | — 51.07 20.28 0.01 30.78 - - - - - - - - - f
1/3/1997 - 51.07 19.87 0.02 31.18 -- - -~ - -- - - - - f
4/28/1997 | - 51.07 20.59 0.01 30.47 | 560,000 1,200 1,300 290 2,310 6,100 3.9 SPL | -
711997 | - - - - - 150,000 | 14,000 13,000 1,800 14,200 57,000 - SPL | -- d
mnmneey | - 51.07 22.90 0.01 2816 | 24,000 15,000 16,000 4,900 24,400 63,000 3.7 SPL | -
10/2/1987 | - 51.07 24.65 0.0z 26.40 - - - - - - - - -
10/3/4897 | - 51.07 - - - 250,000 32,000 39,000 6,000 42,000 160,000 4.5 SPL | --
191988 [ - - - - - 300,000 | 20,000 25,000 5,200 37,000 54,000 - SPL | - d
1/9/19988 | — 51.07 21.22 0.04 29.84 | 420,000 | 23,000 20,000 5,800 43,000 75,000 4.0 SPL | -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11117

Table 1

7210 Bancroft Ave., Qakland, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ | Elevation/ DTW Thickness | GWE TPHyg | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE 1]a]
No. Date NP | TOC (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) {ug/L) [{TLT{N] {ug/L}) (ug/L) {pg/L) {ug/L) (mg/L) | Lab pH Comments
MW-2 2/2/1998 - 51,07 20.11 - 30.96 | 410,000 27,000 43,000 6,700 50,000 20,000 - SPL | ---
5/6/1998 - 51.07 15.10 0.01 3596 | 180,000 25,000 26,000 3,400 22,900 35,600 3.7 SPL -
7/2111998 | - 51.07 15.31 0.01 35.75 | 270,000 | 21,000 20,000 2,700 18,800 34,000 38 SPL | ---
12/30/1998| - 51.07 21.10 0.10 29,87 | 300,000 | 22,000 24,000 4,200 26,000 BO0D0/95000 - SPL | — j
5M10/1999 | - 51.07 16.68 - 34.39 | 220,000 20,000 20,000 2,800 20,000 100,000 - SPL | -
9/23/1958 - 51.07 22.50 - 28.57 | 160,000 21,000 24,000 2,800 20,000 44,000 - SPL -
12/23M1999| - 51.07 22.64 - 28.43 | 170,000 | 25,000 41,000 3,100 24,000 40,000 - PACE | - k
3/27/2000 - 51.07 16.88 = 34.19 | 140,000 15,000 25,000 3,400 21,000 19,000 - PACE | ---
5/22/2000 | -- 51.07 17.75 - 33.32 | 150,000 18,000 31,000 3,500 22,000 26,000 - PACE | ---
8/31/2000 | -- 51.07 21.97 - 29.10 | 200,000 16,000 26,000 2,500 16,000 38,000 - PACE | ---
12/11/2000; -~ 51.07 22.05 - 29.02 | 130,000 18,600 30,000 3,250 20,600 21,700 - PACE | ---
32002001 | - 51.07 17.75 - 33.32 | 140,000 15,900 24,800 3,700 22,100 12,900 - PACE | ---
6/19/2001 - 51.07 20.15 - 3092 | 130,000 15,100 13,500 3,300 21,400 20,300 - PACE | ---
8/20/2001 ¢ - 51.07 22.14 - 28.93 | 110,000 12,400 12,600 2,230 13,000 39,500 - PACE | --
12/27/2001] -- 51.07 18.17 - 32.90 | 150,000 17,500 26,000 3,050 19,500 27,500 - PACE | ---
2/28/2002 | - 51.07 17.42 - 33.65 | 120,000 13,800 18,800 3,030 19,600 17,300 - PACE | -
6/28/2002 - 51.07 17.04 - 34.03 3,700 190 23.3 139 287 826 - PACE | --- u
9/12/2002 | - 51.07 19.52 - 31.55 | 100,000 13,000 22,000 3,600 20,000 18,000 - SEQ | 66
12/12/2002| -- 51.07 21.08 - 29.99 | 120,000 13,000 21,000 4,400 25,000 16,000 - SEQ | 6.6
3/10/2003 - 51.07 17.84 - 33.23 | 100,000 17,000 21,000 3,400 20,000 4 400 - SEQ | 6.8
5/12/2003 | - 51.07 16.66 - 3441 | 150,000 . 16,000 | 24,000 | 3,500 22,000 3,600 - |'seEq |71
82712003 | - 51.07 19.65 - 31.42 | 120,000 14,000 12,000 3,900 20,000 5,100 - SEQ | 689 n
11/10/2003| P 51.07 20.80 - 30.27 | 97,000 12,000 9,500 3,600 15,000 4,200 - SEQM | 6.7
02/03/2004| P 51.07 16.82 - 34.25 | 130,000 14,000 19,000 3,400 20,000 1,900 - SEQM | 6.8
05/04/20041 P 51.07 16.19 - 34.88 | 120,000 ;. 12,000 16,000 3,700 22,000 2,500 - |SEQM| 6.7
08/31/2004| P 51.07 19.50 - 31.57 | 99,000 10,000 13,000 3,700 18,000 3,400 - SEQM | 6.8
11/23/2004| P 51.07 18.20 - 32,87 | 110,000 8,200 17,000 4,000 23,000 2,400 - SEQM | 6.7 s
o1M8/2005| P 5.07 14.91 - 36.16 | 96,000 6,500 14,000 3,500 21,000 3,700 - SEQM | 6.6
MW-3 1/5/1992 - 49.95 33.69 - 16.26 7,400 790 23 210 40 - - - -—
110/1992 | -- 49,95 33.74 - 16.21 - - - - - - -- -—
6/5/1992 = 49.95 29.65 - 20.30 2,000 130 5.3 93 20 - - — —
7/24/1992 - 49.95 30.14 - 18.81 - - - - - - - - -—
7i27M992 | - 49.95 30.14 - 19.81 — - - - - - - - | -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11117

Table 1

7210 Bancroft Ave., Qakland, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P! | Elevation/ DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP | TOC ({feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) {pg/L) (hg/L} {ng/L} (bg/L) {Hg/)) (MgiL) (mg/l) | Labh | pH Comments
MW-3 | 9/15/1992 | -- 4995 31.07 - 18.88 450 55 3.1 34 7.1 - - ANA | -
121151992 - 49.95 31.83 -- 18.02 12,000 940 <50 310 120 -- -- ANA | - c
3/15M1993 1 -- 49,95 25.71 - 24.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE | --- |
6/7TM993 | -- 49.95 25.80 - 24.15 150 3.6 <0.5 08 1.3 - - PACE | -- |
9/23/1993 | - 49.95 29.18 -- 20.77 - -- - - - - -- - -

9/24/1993 | - 49.95 - - - 160 84 <0.5 3.7 1.3 15.3 - PACE | --- |
12/27/19931 -- 49.95 29.25 - 20.70 9,400 1,100 48 530 120 2,871 - PACE | --- el
4/5M1994 | - 49.95 26.84 - P 231 7,000 860 19 330 52 10,414 2.0 |[PACE | -- |
7221994 | -- 48.95 26.90 - 231 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.1 PACE | --- |
10/13/1894 | - 49.95 27.83 -- 22.12 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.6 PACE | - |

1/25/1995 | -- 49.95 21.65 - 28.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - ATl | -
419/1995 | -- 49.95 19.33 - 30.62 2,400 170 8 130 27 - 5.0 ATl 4 -
7151995 - 49.95 20.27 -- 29.68 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -- 4.4 ATI e
10/5/1985 | - 49.95 2373 - 26.22 2,300 210 3.1 10 5.1 2400 4.2 ATH § -
1/12/1996 | - 49.95 24.84 - 2611 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <5.0 4.1 ATE § -
4/22/1996 | -- 4995 18.60 - L 31.35 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 44 SPL § -
7/2M996 | - 49.95 18.88 - 31.07 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 4.2 SPL | --
11/8/1996 | -- 49.95 19.14 - 30.81 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.4 SPL | -
11311987 - 4995 1872 -= 31.23 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.6 SPL | ---
4/28/1997 | -- 49,95 19,38 - 30.57 <60 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.2 SPL | -
7Me9r | - 49.95 21.65 - 28.30 <50 <0.5 <t.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 3.8 SPL | ---
107201997 | -- 49,95 23.45 - 26,50 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <t1.0 <10 4.5 SPL | -
1/9/1998 | - 49.95 20.10 - 29.85 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 41 SPL | —
5/6/1998 - 48.95 15.57 - 34.38 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 3.8 SPL | -~
7/211998 | - - - - - 80 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - SPL | — d
7/21/1998 | -~ 49.95 15.88 - 34.07 51 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 3.8 SPL | —
12/30/1998| -~ 49.95 20.30 - 29.65 - - - - - - - SPL | -
2/2/1899 - 49.95 18.73 -- 30.20 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - SPL | -
5101989 [ - 49.95 168.17 - 33.78 - - - -- - - - -— —
9231990 ( - 4995 22.05 - 27.80 - - - - - - - — -—
12/23/1898| -- 43.95 22.55 - 27.40 - - - - - - - - -
3/27/2000 | -- 49.95 16.40 - 33.55 350 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 580 - PACE | —
5/22/2000 | - 49.95 9.49 - 40.46 - - - - - - - - -— t
§31/2000 | -- 49,95 13.02 - 36.93 - - - - - - - -— -— t
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Ave., Qakland, CA
Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ | Elevation/ DTW Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluens | benzene | Xylenes MTEE Do
No. Date NP | TOC (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {po/l) {(1a/l) (/L) {Hg/L) (Ma/L) (gfL} {mg/Ly| Lab | pH Comments
MW-3  |12/11/2000| -- 49.95 13.30 - 36.65 - - - - - - - — —— t
37202001 - 49.95 16.49 - 33.46 1,000 66.4 0.597 6.96 <1.% 398 - PACE | —
6M19/2001 | - 49,95 18.82 - 3113 - - - - - - - — -
9/20/2001 - 49.95 21.59 - 28.36 230 <0.5 0.5893 <0.5 <1.5 289 - PACE | ---
1272772001 - 49,85 17.37 - 32.58 - - - - - - - - -
2/28/2002 1 — 49.95 15.81 - 34.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 0.58 -~ |PACE| —
6/28/2002 | -- 4995 17.09 - 32.86 - - - - - - -
9M2/2002 | - 49.95 18.80 - 31.15 52 3.3 86 1.7 12 11 - SEQ | 7.0
12/12/2002] -- 49.95 20.57 - 29.38 - - - - - - -
3/10/2003 | - 49,95 16.68 - 3327 | <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - |se@ 70|
5M2/2003 | -- 49,95 14.72 - 35.23 - - - - - - - -
8/27/2003 | - 49.95 18.50 - 3145 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.5 <0.50 - - 71 n
11/10/2003 | - 48,95 19.66 - 30.29 - - - - - - - - -
02/03/2004| P 49,95 15.33 - 34.62 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.0
08/31/2004| P 49.95 18.13 - 31.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.1
11/23/2004 ;, NP 4995 16.48 - 33.47 - - - - - - - - -
01/1812005| P 49.95 13.06 - 36.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 69
MW-4 1 7/24/1092 | - 50.78 30.02 - 20.74 | 42,000 3,200 3600 | 1,400 4,100 - - — -
712711992 - 50.76 30.02 - 20.74 - - - : - - - - - -
9151992 | - 50.76 3114 - 10.62 | 55,000 7,600 13,000 2,800 9,500 - - ANA | — c
127151982 | — 50.76 31.98 - 18.78 36,000 3,700 4700 1,200 4,000 - - ANA | — c
3151933 [ - 50.76 25.34 - 2542 | 69,000 7,600 15,000 2,500 11,000 - - PACE | - |
6/7M1993 | - 5076 25.67 - 25.09 | 73,000 10,000 19,000 3,400 14,000 - - PACE | -— |
8/23/1993 | -- 50.76 29.37 - 21.3% - - - - - - - -— —
9/24/1993 - - - - - 55,000 i 5300 10,000 2,200 8,400 308 - PACE | -- d
9/24/1993 | -- 50.76 - - - 68,000 11,000 2,100 8,600 990 390 - PACE | -—- i
12/2711983{ -- 50.76 29.40 - 21.36 32,000 2,500 4,400 1,300 4,400 387 - PACE | — |
4/5/1954 - 50.76 27.09 - 23.67 64,000 6,500 14,0060 1,800 9,600 413 14 PACE | --- i
7/22/1994 | -- - - - - 85,000 11,000 21,000 3,300 14,000 435 - PACE [ - d,!
712271994 | -- 50.78 27.33 = 2343 85,000 10,000 20,000 3,200 13,000 796 0.8 PACE | — l
10/13/16%4 | -- - - - - 51,000 7.400 13,000 2,100 9,100 773 - PACE [ - d. 1
10/13/1904 | - 50.76 28.25 - 22.51 51,000 7,100 13,000 2,100 8,900 506 2.9 PACE | — el
1/25/1995 - - - - - 28,000 4,200 12,000 1,500 7,800 - - ATI - d
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Groundwater Elevation and Anaiytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA
Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ | Elevation/ DTW Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzena | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP | TOC (feet) {feet) {feet) (feat) {poil) (Hofl) {pgil} {ug/L) {pgi/L) {ug/L) {(mg/L)| Lah | pH Comments
MW-4 [ 1/25/1995 | -- 50.76 21.85 - 28.91 26,000 3,600 9,600 1,200 6,400 - - ATl | -
471971995 | - - - - -- 100,600 | 12,000 26,000 3,800 21,000 - - ATl | -~ d
4/19/1995 | - 50.76 19.44 - 31.32 | 89,000 12,000 24,000 3,500 18,000 - 5.1 ATl | -—-
71571995 - 50.76 20.52 - 30.24 | 130,000 13,000 29,000 3,300 25,000 - 4.3 ATl | --s
10/5/1995 - 50.76 2423 - 26.53 | 110,000 10,000 23,000 3,600 17,000 34,000 21 ATI
1/12/1996 | — - -- - - 40,000 3,500 9,000 1,200 8,700 4,300 - ATl | --- d
1/12/1956 - 50.76 25.34 - 2542 46,000 3,500 8,300 1,100 8,000 3,000 3.3 ATI
4/22M1996 | - - - - -- 61,000 8,300 16,000 1,600 15,200 36,000 - SPL | —- d
4/22/1996 | -- 50.76 19.13 - 31.63 | 40,000 5,100 9,600 80 11,800 29,000 3.2 SPL | -
7/2/1996 - - - - -- 78,000 9,800 21,000 1,900 15,300 42,000 - SPL | - d
7/2/1996 -- 50.76 20.67 - 30.09 | 74,000 9,800 21,000 2,100 16,600 41,000 34 SPL | -
11/8/1996 | - - - - - 110,000 9,100 20,600 3,000 15,400 39,000 - SPL | --- d
11/8/1996 | -- 50.76 20.95 - 28.81 | 100,000 7,900 16,000 2,500 13,700 37,000 37 SPL | -
1/3/1997 - - - - - 66,000 12,000 19,000 2,900 15,000 69,000 - SPL | - d
1/311997 - 50.76 20.54 - 30.22 49,000 17,000 30,000 4,300 22,700 79,000 4.2 3PL --
4/28/1997 | -- - - - - 110,000 11,000 26,000 3,200 18,200 34,000 - SPL | --- d
4/28/1997 - 50.76 21.28 - 29,48 | 130,000 12,000 28,000 3,800 21,000 37,000 3.8 SPL -
7/1/1997 - 50.76 23.61 - 27,15 1 110,000 16,000 25,000 4,900 24,400 37,000 36 SPL | ---
10/211997 | - 50.76 25.38 - 25.37 - - -- - - - - - -
10/3/1997 | - - - - - 71,000 8,600 8,700 2,900 13,500 84,000 - SPL | — d
10/3/1997 - 50.76 - - - 66,000 | 8,200 8,600 2,700 13,400 80,000 4.4 SPL -
1/0/1998 - 50.76 21.25 -- 29.51 | 100,000 8,700 3,200 1,500 4,700 92,000 3.8 SPL | —
5/6/1998 - - - - - 440,000 8,000 39,000 14,000 70,000 <5000 -- SPL | — d
5/6/1998 - 50.76 15.96 - 34.80 | 430,000 6,900 31,000 11,000 56,000 <5000 3o SPL | «-
7/21/1898 | -- - - - - 210,000 11,000 27,000 5,600 26,800 29,000 - SPL | - d
7/211998 | - 50.76 16,10 - 3466 | 250,000 | 11,000 26,000 5,500 26,900 29,000 37 SPL | -
12/30/1998| -- 50.76 20.91 - 29.85 | 370,000 | 11,000 22,000 8,500 40,000 90000/92000 - SPL | - i
2/2f1999 - 50.76 20113 - 30.63 | 190,000 4,100 19,000 4,800 32,000 28,000 -- SPL | --
5M10/199g | - 50.76 16.63 - 34.13 2,700 23 7.1 8.1 25 120 - SPL | — |
9/23/1009 | - 50.76 2248 - 28.28 | 180,000 11,000 29,000 7,000 38,000 12,000 - SPL | -
12/23M1999 | - 50.76 22,94 - 27.82 | 66,000 6,300 5200 2,200 7,800 35,000 - PACE | -- k
3/27/2000 | - 50.76 16.84 - 33.92 | 120,000 8,700 12,000 3,800 16,000 27,000 - PACE | —-
5/22/2000 | - 50.76 17.85 - 32,91 | 110,000 7.600 16,000 | 4,400 20,000 25,000 - PACE | ---
B/31/2000 | — 50.76 21.71 .- 29.05 | 110,000 8,800 7600 | 3,400 14,000 18,000 - PACE | —
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA
Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P! | Elevationf DTW Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP | TOC (feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) {(pail) {ng/l} (Hail) (Mg} {(paiL) {pail} {mg/L) | Lab | pH Comments
MW-4  [12/11/2000| - 50.76 22.05 - 28.71 70,000 : 4,580 3480 2,550 9,220 24,400 - PACE { ---
3/20/2001 - 50.76 17.68 - 33.08 | 100,000 = 7,100 4,530 2,540 9,370 63,100 - PACE | -
6/19/2001 | - 50.76 19.40 - 31.36 | 180,000 @ 7,430 14,600 5,400 25,300 36,100 - PACE | ---
9/20/2001 | - 50.76 22.01 0.03 28.75 - - - - - -- - — - f, m
12/27/2001| -- 50.76 17.96 - 32.80 | 120,000 | 6,880 9,030 2,840 14,600 32,300 - PACE | ---
2128/2002 | - 50.76 17.06 - 33.70 | 80,000 | 4,920 5,450 2,220 12,300 35,900 - PACE | ---
6/28/2002 | — 50.76 17.76 - 33.00 | 48,000 : 2,780 2,770 1,530 6,760 25,100 - PACE | -
9/12/2002 | - 50.76 19.45 - 31.3 46,000 : 4,500 6,800 2,600 10,000 9,100 - SEQ | 638
121122002 - 50.76 21,29 - 2947 | 36,000 | 5,200 3,400 2,000 6,500 12,000 - SEQ | 6.7
3M0/2003 | — 50.76 17.16 - 33.60 | 70,000 7,000 4,800 3,300 13,000 29,000 - SEQ | 6.7
5/12/2003 | - 50.76 14.51 - 36.25 | 75000 | 7.600 3,700 3,400 13,000 26,000 -- SEQ | 6.8
8272003 | - 50.76 19.32 - .44 | 77000 ¢ 7,500 1,300 2,100 4,000 32,000 - SEQ [ 6.8 f.n
11/10/2003( P 50.76 20.36 - 30.40 | 110,000 i 7,100 3,100 2,100 5,800 25,000 - SEQM | 6.6
02/03/2004| P 50.76 16.51 - 34.25 | 160,000 8,400 9,700 5,000 23,000 26,000 -- SEQM| 6.7
05/04/2004| P 50.76 16.47 - 34.29 | 110,000 8,100 7,500 4,300 17,000 <250 - SEQM | 6.7
08/31/20041 P 50.76 19.16 - 31.60 | 91,000 6,600 8,400 3,700 14,000 14,000 - SEQM | 6.7
11/23/2004 | P 50.76 18.02 - 32.74 7,400,000) 20,000 | 150,000 | 320,000 | 1,400,000 23,000 - SEQM | 6.6
01/18/2005| P 50.76 14.24 - 36.55 | 170,000 5,400 14,000 6,900 33,000 8,800 - SEQM | 6.5
MW-6 | 77241992 | -- 50.32 30.63 - 19.69 ND 186 ND ND ND - - - -
7/2711992 | - 50.32 30.63 - 19.69 - - - - - - - — -
9/15/1992 | -- 50.32 31.52 - 18.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA | -
12151992 - 50.32 3242 - 17.90 58 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA | -
3/15M1993 | - 50.32 26.29 - 24.03 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 - - PACE | - I
6/7/1993 - 50.32 26.33 - 23.99 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 - - PACE | — }
9231993 | - 50,32 20.64 - 20.68 - -- - - - - - -
9/24/1993 - 50.32 - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 28.5 - PACE | — |
12/27/1993| - 50.32 20.75 - 20.57 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 55.4 - PACE | --- el
4/5/1994 - 50.32 27.26 -- 23.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 205 1.7 | PACE | - el
71221994 | - 50.32 27.34 -~ 22.98 350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 419 45 | PACE| — gl
10/13/1994 | -- 50.32 - - - - - - - - - - - - a
1/25/1995 - 50.32 2216 - 28.16 240 3] <0.5 <0.5 < - - ATI -—
411971995 | - 50.32 - - - - - - - - - - -— - g
7/5/1995 - 50.32 20.80 - 29.52 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 49 ATl -—
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA
Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ | Elevation/ DTW Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Teluene | benzene | Xylenes MTEE DO
No. Date NP | TOC (feet) {feet) (feet) ({feet) {rg/L} {ugfl) {ug/L} {HgfL) {ng/L) (Mgil) (mg/L}| Lab | pH Comments
MW-6 | 10/5/1995 | -- 50.32 24.20 - 26.12 860 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 3,600 2.8 AT | -
112/1996 | -- 50.32 25.30 - 25.02 860 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <10 2,800 4.2 ATl | -
4/22(1996 | — 50.32 19.13 - 31.19 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 470 43 | sPL | -
71201996 | -- 50.32 20.66 - 29.66 100 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 1,100 4.2 SPL | -
11/8/1996 | - 50.32 20,98 - 29.34 1,100 <5 <10 <10 <10 1,500 4.3 SPL | -
1131997 | — 50.32 20.53 - 29.79 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <1.0 450 45 | SPL | —
A/28/1997 | - 50.32 21.25 - 29.07 1,400 <0.5 <t1.0 <1.0 <1.0 3,500 4.4 SPL | -
7M/1997 | -- 50.32 23.40 - 26.92 6,100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 9,100 38 SPL | —
10/211997 | - 50,32 25.16 - 25.18 - - - - - - - -- -
10/3/1997 | -- 50.32 - - - 330 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2,600 4.4 SPL | —
1/9/1998 | - 50.32 2113 - 29,19 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.3 SPL | —
5/6/1998 | -- 50.32 16.11 - 34.21 410 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 500 38 SPL | -
712171998 | -- 50.32 16.33 - 33.99 4,300 <5 <10 <10 <10 3,800 4.0 SPL | —
12/30/1998| - 50.32 20.89 - 29.43 - - - - - - - — -
2/2/1999 | - 50.22 20.20 - 30.12 - - - - - - - - | =
5/10/1999 | - 50.32 16.75 - 33.57 - - - . - - - - -—
9/23/1999 [ - 50.32 22.55 - 2777 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,600 - SPL | -
12/23/1998( - 50.32 23.00 - 27.32 - - - - - - - — -
3/27/2000 | - 5032 16.89 - 33.43 1,700 44 0.54 <0.5 1 14,000 - PACE | —
5/22/2000 | -- §50.32 18.02 - 32.30 - - - - - - - - -—
8/31/2000 { -~ 50.32 2182 - 28.70 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3,900 - PACE | -
12/11/2000| -- 50.32 21.81 - 28.91 - - - - - -- - - -
3202001 | - 50,32 16.97 - 33.35 3,300 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 3,760 - PACE | ---
6/M19/2001 | - 50.32 19.30 - 31.02 - - - - - - - -
9/20/2001 - 50.32 2-2.00 - 28.32 2,200 2.04 81 3.62 13.7 2,460 - PACE | ---
12/27/2001| - 50.32 17.85 - 32.47 830 0.59 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 1,040 - PACE | ---
2/28/2002 - 50.32 16.31 - 34.01 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 1,450 - PACE | —
6/28/2002 | - 50.32 17.57 - 3275 <50 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 1.02¢ - PACE | —
9/12/2002 | - 50.32 19.27 - 31.05 190 19 4.6 1 7.3 480 - SEQ | 7.1
12/12/2002( -~ 50.32 20.94 - 29,38 270 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 500 - SEQ | 6.9
3/10/2003 | - 5032 17.11 - 33.21 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 190 - SEQ | 7.0
5M12/2003 | - 50.32 15.18 - as5.14 <50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 36 - SEQ | 7.0
8/27/2003 | -- 50.32 18.90 - 31.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.9 - SEQ | 7.0 n
11/10/2003] P 50.32 2013 - | 30.19 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(0.50 4.5 - SEQM| 6.8
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11117

Table 1

7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyt- Total
Well P! | Elevation/ DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Teluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP { TOC (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {pafL) (ug/L) {ng/L) (Hg/L) {Pa/L) {Hg/L} (mg/L) | Lab | pH Comments
MW-6 | 02/03/2004| NP 50.32 15.83 - [ 3449 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 6.9
05/04/2004| P 50.32 15,62 - [ 3470 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 - SEQM | 6.9
08/31/2004| P 50.32 18.56 - 31.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27 - SEQM | 7.0
11/23/2004 | NP 50.32 16.95 - 33.37 - - - - - - - - - |
01/18/2005 P 50.32 13.61 - 36.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13 - |sEam| 6.8 :
MW-7 | 1/25/1995 ] - 51.4 21.67 - 20.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 7.0 ATH | -
41191995 | -- 514 25.27 - 26.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 -- 5.0 ATI -
7/5M1995 | - 51.4 24.63 - 26.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 - 42 ATE | -
10/5/1995 | -- 51.4 28.21 - 2319 83 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <1.0 77 45 ATL | -
1/12/1996 | ~- 51.4 29.29 - 22.11 63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 120 4.8 ATl | -
4/22/1996 | — 51.4 23.11 - 28.29 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 13 4.8 spL | —
71211996 - 51.4 23.56 - 27.84 <50 - <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 4.8 SPL | —
11/8/1996 | -~ 514 20.06 - 31.34 <30 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 5.1 SPL | —
1731997 | - 51.4 23.42 - 27.98 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 47 sPL | —
41281997 | - 51.4 24.12 - 27.28 | <50 <0.5 <1,0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 39 [ sPL | - -
7M11997 -- 514 26.40 -- 25.00 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 42 SPL | —
10/2M1997 | - 51.4 28.14 - 23.26 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 47 SPL | -
1/8/1998 -- 314 24.02 - 27.38 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.1 SPL | -
5/6/1998 -- 514 21.00 -- ¢ 30.40 1,900 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.800 3.5 SPL | -
7/21/1998 | - 51.4 21.17 - P 30.23 50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 3.7 SPL | -
12/30/1998 | -- 514 2213 - 29.27 — - - - -- -- -- - -
2/211999 | - 51.4 22.08 - 29.32 - - - - - - - - -
5M10/1999 | -- 51.4 18.58 - 32.82 - - - - - - - - -
9/23/1999 | - 51.4 24.29 - 27.1 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 4,700 - SPL | -
12/23/1999| - 51.4 24,53 - 26.87 - - - - - - - --- -
3/27/2000 | -- 51.4 18.58 - 32.82 o10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,600 - PACE | ---
5/22/2000 | -- 51.4 19.49 - 31.91 -- - -- - - - — - -
B/31/2000 | -- 51.4 22.53 - 28.87 440 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 900 - PACE | --
12/11/2000| -- 51.4 2275 - 28.65 - - - - - - - - -
3/20/2001 | -- 51.4 18.79 - 32.61 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 1,210 - PACE | —
6/19/2001 | - 514 19.82 - 31.58 - - - - - - - - -
9/20/2001 | - 51.4 21.35 - 30.05 1,300 1.21 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 1,550 - PACE | ---
12/27/2001 | — 51.4 20.36 - 31.04 510 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 643 - PACE | -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total

Well P! | Elevation/ DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO

N, Date NP | TOC {feet) {feet) {feet} {feet) (mgfL) {Hg/L}) (pngfl) {ug/L) {ugiL) {mg/L} (mg/L)] Lab | pH Comments

Mw-7 | 2/28/2002 | - 51.4 21.86 - 29.54 250 | <05 <05 <0.5 <1.0 317 - |PACE| -
6/28/2002 | - 51.4 22.64 - 28.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 102 - |PACE| -
9/12/2002 | - 514 23.51 - 27.89 <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 14 - SEQ | 75
12122002 -~ 51.4 23.75 - 27.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - SEQ |75
31042003 | - 514 21.25 - 30.15 81 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -<0.50 99 - SEQ [ 7.6
5M12/2003 | - 514 21.44 - 20.06 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 120 - SEQ i 7.8
8/27/2003 | - 514 23.30 - 28.10 | 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 84 - SEQ | 7.6 n
111002003 P 5140 20.24 - 31.16 230 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 92 - | SEQM| 6.7
02/03/2004{ P 51.40 20.63 - 30.77 <250 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 91 —- |SEQM| 75
05/04/2004| P 51.40 21.89 - 29.51 <250 <2.5 <25 <25 <25 190 - |SEQM| 7.6 k
08/31/2004| P 5140 23.16 - 2824 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 220 —- |SEQM| 7.3
11/23/2004| P 5140 | 2165 - 2975 | 590 <25 5.0 11 51 290 — |SEQM| 71
01/18/2005| P 51.40 16.28 - 3512 | <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 25 92 - |SEQM| 7.3

MW-8 | 1/25/1995 | -- 50.88 31.59 - 19.29 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 7.1 ATI | —
41971995 | -- 50.88 19,18 - 31,70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 5.1 ATl | —
7/5/11995 | -- 50.88 19.03 - 31.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(,50 <1.0 - 45 ATl |
10/5/1995 | - 50.88 24.40 - 26.48 <50 <(,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 4.1 ATl | —
1/12/1996 | - 50.88 25.51 - 25.37 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <50 4.6 ATl | —
472211996 | - 50.88 18.00 - 32.88 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 < <10 48 SPL | -
71211996 | - 50,88 19.83 - 31.05 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 45 | SPL | -
11/8/1996 | -- 50.88 20.09 - 30.79 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4,7 SPL | -
131997 | - 50,88 19.72 - 31.16 <50 <D.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.4 SPL | -
41281997 | - 50.88 20.44 - 30.44 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 4.1 SPL | -
TI/1997 | - 50.88 2272 - 28.16 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 38 SPL
10/2/1997 | - 50.88 24.51 - 26.37 <50 <0.5 <1,0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.2 SPL | -
1/9/1998 | - 50.38 21.17 - 29.71 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 35 SPL | —
5/6/1998 | - 50.88 18.34 - 32.54 <50 <0.5 <10 [ <10 <1.0 <10 3.6 SPL | —
7/21/1998 | - 50.88 18.55 - 3233 90 <0.5 <1.0 | <10 <1.0 <10 33 SPL | -
12/30/11998| - 50.88 20.40 - 30.48 - - - - - - -
2/2/4999 | -~ 50.88 10.28 - 31.60 - - - - - - - — | -
51001999 | - 50.88 15,62 - 35.26 - - - - - - s I
9/23/1999 | — 50.88 21.74 - 29.14 - - - - - - - — | -
12/23/1999| - 50.88 22.83 - 28.05 - - - - ~ - - — | —

HHIRLRG LT
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethy!- Total
Well P/ | Elevation/ DTW Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzens | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP | TOC (feet} (feet) {feet) {feet) {Mg/L) {(ka/L) {(Hg/L) (pa/L) {na/l) {ug/L) (mg/L) | Lab | pH Comments
MW-8 | 3/27/2000 | - 50.88 18.25 - 34.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - PACE | —
5/22/2000 | — 50.88 17.06 - 33.82 - - - - - - - - -
8/31/2000 - 50.88 21.72 - 29.16 - — - - - - - -— -
12/11/2000| - 50.88 22.03 - 28.85 - - - - - - - -— —
3/20/2001 - 50.88 16.23 - 34.65 <50 ¢ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 0.981 - PACE | ---
619/2001 | - 50.88 19.35 - 31.53 - | - - - - - - N
9/20/2001 | - 50.88 21.95 - 28.93 - - - - - - - -— -—
12/27/2001 - 50.88 16.98 - 33.90 - : - - - - = - - -on
2/28/2002 | - 50.88 15.38 - 35.50 <50 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 - PACE | —
6/28/2002 | — 50.88 16.97 - 33.91 - : -~ - - - - - — ——
9/12/2002 - 50.88 19.47 - 3¢ - : - - - - - - —— -
12M12/2002| - 50.88 20.84 - 30.04 - - - - - - - -— -
3M10/2003 | — 50.88 16.56 - 34.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3 - SEQ | 7.1
5/12/2003 | - 50.83 13.63 - ar.25 - - - -- - - - - -
8/27/2003 | -- 50.88 18.90 - 31.98 - - - - - - - -— — n
11110/2003] - 50.88 19.68 - 31.20 - - - - - - - - -
02/03/2004| P 50.88 14.76 - 36.12 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.5
05/04/2004 | -- 50.88 14,69 - 36.19 - - - - - - - - -
08/31/2004; - 50.88 18.08 - 32.80 - - - - - - - - -
T 111/23/2004 | NP 50.88 1677 - 3511 - - - - - - - - -
" |o1msrzo0s| P 50.88 12.04 - 38.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - |SEQM| 7.0
Mw-9 1261995 | - 51.05 2232 - 28.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 7.4 ATI -
4/19/1995 - 51.05 10.86 - 31.19 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <1 - 52 ATI w——
7/511995 [ - 51.05 20.78 - 30.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 4.4 ATV | -
10/5/1995 [ — - - - - 52 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 160 - ATl | - d
10/5/1995 - 51.05 24.33 - 26.72 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 2.3 ATI -
1121996 | - 51.05 25.44 - 25.61 <50 . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 3.2 ATl | —
4/22/1986 | -- 51.05 18.01 -- 33.04 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 1" 35 SPL | —
7/2/11996 - 51.05 19.70 - 31.35 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 3.3 SPL -
11/8/1996 | - 51.05 19.96 - 31.09 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 3.7 SPL | -
1/3/1997 - 51.05 19.52 - 31.53 <250 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 4.4 SPL | —
4/28/1997 | -- 51.05 2022 - 30.83 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.0 SPL | -
7M1/1997 - 51.05 22.59 - 28.46 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 3.9 SPL | —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11117

Table 1

7210 Bancroft Ave., Qakland, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Totat
Well P! | Elevation/ DTW Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP | TOC (feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) {MoiL}) (ML) {HgfL) {paiL) (T {pgiL) {mg/L)| Lab | pH Comments
MW-9 | 10/2/1997 | -- 51.05 24.33 - 26.72 - - - - - - - - -
10/3/1997 | -- 51.05 -- - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.4 SPL | —-
1/9/1998 - 51.05 21.1 - 20,94 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 38 SPL | -
5/6/1998 - 51.05 18.26 - 32.79 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.0 SPL | --
7/21/1998 | - 51.05 18.45 - 32.59 70 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 3.7 SPL | —-
12/30/1998| -- 51.05 - - - - - - - - - -- - - g
2/2/1999 | — | 51.05 - — - - - - - - - - N g
5/10/1999 { - 51.08 = - - - - - - - - - — -— g
9/23/1999 | - 51.05 -- - - -- - - - - - - - - g
12/23/1999 | -- 51.05 - - - - - - - - - - — - g
32712000 | - 51.05 - - -- -- - - - - - - — - g
5/22/2000  -- 51.05 -- - -- -- - - - - - - - - g
8/31/2000 | - 51.05 - - - -- - - - - - - - --- g
121172000 -- 51.05 - - . - - - - - - - — -- g
3/20/2001 | - 51.05 - - -- -- - - - - - - - - g
6M19/2001 | - 51.05 -- - - -- - -- - -- - - — - q
9/20/2001 - 51.05 22.20 - 28.85 6,300 2.87 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 8,640 - PACE | —
12/27/2001) - 51.05 18.92 - 3213 - - - -- - -- - -— -
2/28/2002 | -- 51.05 17.22 - 33.83 19,000 1,560 61.3 84 111 20,200 - PACE | —
B8/28/2002 | -~ 51,05 18.20 -- 32.85 - - - -- - - - - -
911272002 | - 51.05 19.02 - 31.13 5,100 570 180 <25 220 6,400 - SEQ | 68|
12/12/2002| - 51.05 21.78 - 20.27 - - - - - - - - -
3M0/2003 | -- 51.05 18.25 -- 32.80 | 26,000 2,500 <100 <100 <100 33,000 - SEQ | 6.9
5M2/2003 | - 51.05 16.29 -- 34.76 - - - - - - -- SEQ | —
8/27/2003 | -- 51.05 19.69 - 31.36 | 11,000 830 <50 <50 <50 6,300 - SEQ | 71 n
11/10/2003; -- 51.05 19.97 - 31.08 - - - - - - - - -
02/03/2004| P 51.05 17.23 - 33.82 6,200 180 <50 <50 <50 2,100 - SEQM | 7.2
05/04/2004 | - 51.05 17.17 - 33.88 -- - - - - - -- -- --
08/31/2004| P 51.05 19.71 - 31.34 | <2,500 210 <25 <25 <25 1,500 - SEQM | 7.0
11/23/2004 | NP 51.05 18.58 - 3247 - -- -- - - - - - -
01/18/2005| P 51.05 14.98 - 36.07 420 32 <25 <25 8.9 130 - SEQM | 6.9
MW-10 | 1/9/1998 - - 20.97 - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.3 SPL | —- h
5/6/1998 - - 18.07 - - 800 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 980 3.9 SPL | -- h
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA
well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ | Elevation/ DTW Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP | TOC (feet) (feet) {feet) {feat) {(ug/L) {pg/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugiL) (mgiL} (mg/L} | Lab | pH Comments
MW-10 | 7/21/1998 | - - 18.28 - - 80 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <1,0 <10 4.0 SPL | - h
! 12/30/1998] - - 22,22 - - - —~ - - - - . h
: 2/211999 | - - 21.83 - - 540 <10 <10 <10 <10 690 - SPL | - h
: 5/10/1999 | -- - 17.99 - - - - - - - - - h
9/23/1990 | - - 2261 - - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.4 1,000 - SPL | - h
12/23/1989] - - 23.75 - - - - - - - - - h
3/27/2000 | -- - 18.83 - - 1,800 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 28,000 - | PACE| - h
512212000 | - - 19.47 - - - - - - - - - h
8/31/2000 | -- - 22.64 - - 1,700 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 13,000 - |PACE| - h
12/11/2000; -- - 22,84 - - - - - - - - - h
3/20/2001 | - - 19.57 - - 16,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 11,800 - |PACE| - h
6/19/2001 | -- - 20.63 - - - - - - - - - h
9/20/2004 | - - 23.07 - - 5,800 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 8,160 - [PACE| - h
12/27/2001] - - 20.92 - - 6,600 17.3 14.5 <12.5 <25 7.750 - [ PACE| — h
2/28/2002 | -- - 18.52 - [~ | 3800 10.8 <(.5 <0.5 <1,0 5,380 - | PACE| — h
6/28/2002 | -- - 18.41 - P <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 2,570 - | PACE| - h
9122002 | -- - 20.57 - - 660 <5.0 <5,0 <50 <50 3,300 - SEQ | 7.2 *h
12112/2002) - - 22.80 - - 1,400 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 3,300 - SEQ | 6.9 h
3M0/2003 | -~ - 19.26 - - 1,700 <5.0 <5.0 53 15 2,800 - SEQ | 6.9 h
5M2/2003 | -- - 17.90 - - 1,500 <12 <12 <42 <12 2,200 - SEQ | 6.9 h
8/27/2003 | -- - 2082 | - - 4,100 <25 <25 <25 <25 2,800 - SEQ | 7.0 n, h
11/10/2003| P - 21.92 - - <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,300 - |SEQM| 6.8
02/03/2004| P - 18.52 - - 5,100 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,300 - |SEQM| 7.0
05/04/2004 | P - 17.63 - - <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,600 - |SEom| 68
08/31/2004| P - 20.67 - - <5,000 : <50 <50 <50 <50 1,900 - |sEQM| 7.0
11/23/2004 | P - 19.79 - - 2,600 <25 <25 <25 <25 2,300 - |sEam| B8
01/18/2005| P - 16.13 - - 560 <50 | <50 <5.0 <5.0 530 - |SEQMm| 69
Qc-2 | 9151982 | -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA | i
12151992 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA | - i
3M5/1993 | - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - |PACE| - i
6/7/1993 | - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - | PACE| - i, |
0/24/1003 | - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5,0 - | PACE| - i, |
12/27/1993| - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - | PACE | - i, |
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ | Elevation/ DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene { Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP | TOC (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {ugiL) (ug/L}) {ug/L} {ug/L) (pail) (HgiL}) (mg/L) | bLab | pH Comments
Qc-2 4/5/1994 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - PACE | - i |
7/22/1994 | - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - PACE | —- i, |
10/13/1994 | -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - PACE | --- i |
1/25/19985 | - - - - - <50 <0.5 2 0.8 1 - - ATl | — i
4/19/1985 | -- -- - e - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ATl e i
751995 | - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - - ATI | - i
10/5/1995 | -- - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50° <1.0 <5.0 - ATI | —- i
1M2/1996 | -- - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 - ATI | —- i
4/22/1986 | -- - e - - <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 - SPL | --- i
7201996 | - - - - - <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 - SPL | — i
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether

DO Dissolved Oxygen - field measurernent
pH pH Level - field measurement

ug/L Micrograms per liter

ppm Parts per million

< Not detected at or laboratory reporting limit
--- Not analyzed/applicable/measurable
TOC Top of casing

DTW Depth to water

P Purge

NP No purge

SEQ Sequoia

FOOTNOTES:

¢ = Concentrations reported as diesel from MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 are primarily due to the presence of alighter petroleum product, possibly gasoline or kerosene.

d = Blind duplicate.

@ = A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-018-05-004.

f = Well not sampled due to presence of free product,

g = Well inaccessible,

h = Top of casing not surveyed.

i = Travel blank.

| = EPA method by 8020\8260.

k = Samples ran outside of EPA recommended hold time.

| = A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 010619-C-2.The MTBE data for the March 15, 1993 and June 7, 1993 events have been destroyed.
m = Thickness of SPH is only an gstimate. The resulting groundwater elevation will not be used in contouring.

n = Samples analyzed by EPA Method §260B for TPH-g, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates

¢ = Discrete Peak @ C6-C7

p = Beginning with the 3Q03 (8/7/2003}, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. (TPH-g) has been changed to (GRO). The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non -
TPH-g analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported. Also, beginning in the 2Q04, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.
q = Discrete Peak @ C5-C6

r=Well Dry

& = Sheen in well.

t = Depth to water and resulting groundwater elevation is anamolous and not used in groundwater contouring,

u = Anomalously low concentrations reported from Cambria. Do not appear to support historic trends,

NOTES:

The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by RM and their previous consultants. URS has not verified tenaccuracy of this information.

Casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to mean sea level.

Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.

During the third quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater manitoring activities for BP

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory medified the reported analyte list. Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) has been changed to gasoline range organics (GRO). The
resulting data may be impacted by the potential of non-TPHy analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

R T TR
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampled {ug/L) (pafl) (ra/l) (HgfL) (ugfL) {na/L) {ua/L) {ug/L) Comments

EX-1 05/04/2004 <5,000 <1,000 2,500 <25 <25 38 <25 <25 a

08/31/2004 <10,000 <2,000 2,100 <50 <50 <50 <50 <520

11/23/2004 <5,000 <1,000 3,000 <25 <25 74 <25 <25

01/18/2005 <5,000 <1,000 2,200 <25 <25 54 <25 <25 b
EX-2 05/04/2004 <100 <20 45 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

08/31/2004 <500 <100 130 <25 <25 34 <2.5 <25

11/23/2004 <100 <20 58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

01/18/2005 <100 <20 6.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
MW-1 8/27/2003 <100 <20 4.2 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 - -

11/10/2003 <100 <20 0.51 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -- --

02/03/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <(1.50 <0.50

05/04/2004 <100 <20 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

08/31/2004 <100 <20 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

01/18/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
MW.2 8/27/2003 <25,000 <5,000 5,100 <120 <120 140 - --

11/10/2003 <50,000 <10,000 4,200 <250 <250 <250 ! - --

02/03/2004 <100,000 <20,000 1,800 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500

05/04/2004 <50,000 <10,000 2,500 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250

08/31/2004 <50,000 <10,000 3,400 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250

11/23/2004 <50,000 <10,000 2,400 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250

01/18/2005 <20,000 <4,000 3,700 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 b
MW-3 B/27/2003 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -

02/03/2004 <100 <20 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

08/31/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50

01/18/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
MW-4 8/27/2003 <50,000 <10,000 32,000 <250 <250 i 250 - -

11/10/2003 <100,000 <20,000 25,000 <500 <500 : <500 - -

02/03/2004 <100,000 <20,000 26,000 <500 <500 <500 <500 . <500

05/04/2004 <50,000 <10,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250

(08/31/2004 <50,000 <10,000 14,000 <250 ; <250 <250 <250 <250

11/23/2004 <500,000 <100,000 23,000 <2500 <2,500 <2,500 <2 500 <2,500

011872005 <50,000 <10,000 8,800 i <250 <250 <250 <250 <250 b
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA
Well Date Ethano! TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampled (ug/L} {ug/L) (Mg/L}) (wg/L) (pa/L) {po/L) {po/L} {pail) Comments

MW-6 82712003 <100 <20 8.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - --

11/10/2003 <100 <20 4.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - --

02/03/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a

05/04/2004 <100 <20 24 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

08/31/2004 <100 <20 27 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50

01/18/2005 <100 <20 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 b
MW-7 8/27/2003 <100 <20 84 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -

11/10/2003 <200 <40 92 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -- -

02/03/2004 <500 <100 91 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

05/04/2004 <500 <100 190 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25

08/31/2004 <1,000 <200 220 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

11/23/2004 <500 <100 290 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

01/18/2005 <500 <100 92 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 b
MW-8 02/03/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50

01/18/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
MwW-g 8/27/2003 <10,000 <2,000 6,300 <50 <50 <50 -- -

02/03/2004 <10,000 <2,00¢ 2,100 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 a

08/31/2004 <5,000 <1,000 1,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

01/18/2005 <500 150 130 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 b
MW-10 8/27/2003 <5,000 <1,000 2,800 <25 <25 <25 - -

111072003 <10,000 <2,000 3,300 <50 <50 <50 - -

02/03/2004 <10,000 «2,000 2,300 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 a

05/04/2004 <5,000 <1,000 1,600 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

08/31/2004 <10,000 <2,000 1,800 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

11/23/2004 <5,000 <1,000 2,300 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

01/18/2005 <1,000 <200 530 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 b
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11117
7210 Bangroft Ave., Qakland, CA
ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorcethane
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyi sther
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
ETBE = Ethyt tert-butyl ether
EDB = 1, 2-Dibromoethane

ugi/L = Micrograms per Liter
< Mot detected above reported detection limit

FOOTNOTES:

a = The continuing calibration verficiation was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 0.6% high. However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its
Intended purpose.

b = Calibration verification is within method limits but outside contract limits,

NQTES:
All volatile organic compounds (Ethanol, TBA, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME) analyzed using EPA Method 82608
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Table 3

Groundwater Gradient Data

Former BP Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled

Approximate Flow Direction

Approximate Hydraulic Gradient

9/12/2002 Northeast 0.03
121122002 Northeast 0.02
3/10/2003 Northeast 0.03
5/12/2003 North-Northeast 0.055
8/27/2003 North-Northeast 0.036
1110/2003 MNorth-Northeast 0.012
2/3/2004 Northeast 0.013
5/4/2004 Northeast 0.015
8/31/2004 Northeast 0.010
11/23/2004 North-Northeast 0.04
1/18/2005 Northeast 0.02
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. Afier purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




Project# OBONE = DA e (/15/0 5  Clent TBP WL T
A ,

Site

WELL GAUGING DATA

7240 DPBaiue oot of

Oale loud , CA

Thickness | Volume of
Sheen / h[n);ll:i]sﬂ::i?le Imm?siible Ii?rins:i:]; ’ Depth to water| Depth to well PoirT;%B
Well ID in. Odor Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (fi.) (ml} ‘ (ft.) bottom (f.) - ‘ur TOC
Mw-1] 2 1243 [kl | TOC
Mw-2 | 2 ITEIEET
MW-3| 2 L.k | Hp bl
Mw-1| 2 |y | 21| 296
Mw- 2| (2 |3943
MW7 2| 16.9% 144.72
MW E L Loy |21y
Muw-q | 2 [4.98 | 39.04
Mi-1o] % 6.3 35is
 [EX-1L 41 Q | NosPrhdrcked |i4.20 |27.77
Ex-2l 4 | No S defiefed |1967F |34.%1 ¢
* Chepled [Gor 5P of ihderhid probe

_Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS # 056 oilg- DA |

Statien # RP{LLI T/

Sampler: "TOA /D‘/(

Date: ‘['/ 1’?’/@ |

) Fop
Well LD.: p iu[ - Well Diameter: {2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  3§.( 1 Depth to Water: 12.y#
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): vs HACH
| Well Diameler Multiplier Well Binmeter Multiplier
1" 0.04 i 0.65
s 0.16 6" 1.47
3” 0.37 Other mdius * 0,163
Iurge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer _
Disposable Bailer Disposuble Bailer v
Positive Air Displacement ,~ Extraction Port -~
Electric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

1f wel! is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water Jevel is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

3 ’c? X 3 = / / 7 7 Gals.
l (iese Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume |
B Conductivity B
Time | Temp ('F) pH (mS 01‘@ Gals. Removed | Observations
20| (231 7] | 362 | 3.9 | clesdy
1629 16%.2|7.0 | 257 | 7.¥ X
pye (63 H 6.9 | 259 [ »

&

Did well dewater? VYes

Gallons actually evacuated: FZ

Sampling Time: oyy Sampling Date: /15 /0 %
Sample 1.D.: MW - Luboratory:  Pace Other

——

Analyzed for: @; BTEX mg_rﬁ DRO

Oter: Ao COC.

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

Post-purge:

ng -’L

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

mVY Post-purge:

mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# pepi18-DA |

Sampler: A/ IL

Station # E)'P l\\\7

Well LD.: Ay b -2

Date: |} [(T/p%
i I =
Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 39 Y |

Depth to Water: {4 q |

Depth to Free Product: __

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ((I:;'j " Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dimneter ttipfier Weli Dinmeler Multipljer

" 0.04 " 0.65

ra 0.16 6" 147

3" 0.37 Other mdias * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer Digpogabie Bailer \/
Positive Air Displocement v~ Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump

Other;

Top ol Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confinn that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

29 )

(7

X = Gais,
i Case Volume (Gals.} Specified Volumes Caleufated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp ("F) pH {mS 0@ Gals. Removed | Observations
120 | |6F 2|70 | 552 | 2.9 Gotr Odst
V2OHICT. % GG | 549 7.5 0
1207699 [¢.C|5%7 | 117 «

Did well dewater? Yes (g

Gallons actually evacuated:

1.7

1210

Samphing Time:

Sampling Date: 1 /}57 /iS5
y .

Laboratory:  Pace  &eduoin Other

Sample [.D.: MW»- '2,
Anatyzed for: @ BTEX M’@DI{O

e

Other: ﬁ&ﬁ ;

D.0. (if reg'd):

Pre-purge:

el Post-purge:

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

my Post-purge:

mV

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Ragers Ave,., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# p 50l 15 -TDA |

Station # BP Wi/

Sampler: DR

|Pate: l/cg’/c)é’

well LD.. M\ /-5

Well Dlameier @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 45 ,(,,(’/)

Depth to Water: |5, O (:q

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
el Dinneler Mubltiplier Well Diometer Mulliplier
= .04 4 0.65
" 0.16 6" 147
3" 037 Other mdius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: Baiter .
Disposabie Boiler Digposable Bailer v’
Positive Air Displacement o~ ' Exlraction Port
Clectric Submersibie Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: — 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

_ of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

4.7

1> . % Gas

X A -
I Case Volume (Gals.) _Speciﬁecl Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conduclivity
Time |Temp(°F)] pH (mSorgsy | Gals. Removed | Observations
100 164,117 | 41¢ 44 | chopy
I\

14

(2.7

462

15,2

Did well dewater? Yes

@

2.2

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: [{] O Sampling Date: | /19 /n ™

Sample LD.: A{tu -2 . Laboratory: Pnce' Seqinia Other

Analyzed for: '@5/ BTEX ﬂg_{) DRO  Other: 5,0 e

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ﬁ"“—‘”?r Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# a5s6ilE DA Station #BP 14117

Sample DA /D W

Date: I/18 /6%
Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Depth to Water: [H 7 |

/
Well LD.: 4i)- 4
Total Well Depth: 34.(, |

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (I@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diametey Multiplicy Well Dinmeter Multiplicy
" 0.04 4n 0.65
g D.16 & 147
3 0.37 Other rodius’ * 1,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ' Disposable Bailer v
Paositive Air Displacement v Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other;
Top of Screen: - Il well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that waler leve] is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

H' X. % = ‘ lt % Gals.

I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume

Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F)|  pH (mS or #8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
(%42 |67 | | @5 | §75 .5
(%4 |GEH |65 | BF T 0
249 (.5 |65 | 717 (.5

Did We!l dewater? Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: (7 ™

Sampling Time: | S 2

Sampling Date: | 11 /S

Sample 1.D.: MwW-5 Laboratory:  Pace  Seffuoia)  Other

Analyzed for: @RO BTEX @ prRO Other 5., (LOC

D.O. (if req'd): — Pre-purge: " Post-purge: &
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mVv Post-purpe: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 05011% - DA

Station # BP”I | 7

Sampler: DA / Dl

Dute: | [ [5/05

Well Dlametel @ 3

4 6 8

7
well LD.: M/~ ¢
Total Well Depth: ™34 {12,

Depth to Water:

1%, (]

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.Q. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
v inmete Multiplter Well Dinmeter Muliiplier
T .04 4 0.65
2 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Othier radius’ * 0.163
Purge Melhod: Bailer Sampling Methad: Bailer ,
Disposable Bailer Disposuble Bailer v
Positive Air Displacement v/ Bxtraction Part
Bleciric Submersible Other;
Extraction Fump
Other:
Top-of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
Hl ! X 3 = l 2— L } Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volvme
— Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS 01'@ Gals. Removed | Observations
1150 662 7.0| Gl 7./ cleas
. : W\
Ws( 74 |6& ¢34 | y1.5

Did well dewater? Yes

e

Gallons actually evacuated: 1.5

Sampling Time: {20 Sampling Date:  {/1F /0 5

Sample 1.D.: /l/UA/ - (0 Laboratory:  Pace 'S diioia Other

Analyzed for: DRO Other: _/'j% C@() y

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: il
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:| - mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408] 573-0555




ARCO

! BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: 65015 .- DA| Station# BP 1, 41F
Sampler: Date: ! \[g! 05~
Well LD.: Mwi~— Well Diameter: ¢0 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 44, F7- Depth to Water: 1. 23
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Iree Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dimnejer Mulfiplice Well Diomeler Mullinlie
1 0.04 4» 0.65
™ 0.16 6* 147
Ll 0,37 Other mding’ ¥ 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ‘ " ¥'Disposable Bailer
wPositive Air Displacemient Bxtraction Port
Electric Submeysible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: —_ 1T well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
1 X 3 -13.38 Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
T Conductivity
Time | Temp ("F) pH (mS 01'@ Gals. Removed | Observations
2 | T T.Y | 375 1.( Lioudy

(218 | (4.0

7.7

"

9.7

V222 1670 | [ 7:5

L

|25

Gallons actually evacuated: l 3 , 5

Did well dewater? Yes @

Sampling Time: | 2 9 g, Sampling Date: )| lg} o5

Sample LD.: '“9105' Laboratory:  Pace G@ Other

Analyzed for: RO BIEX_ MIBEYDRO  Olher:  S.ee_. ca c

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: el Post-purge: "1y
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: 0$D11g - pA\

Station# B ¥ q111F

S‘amplerr DA

Date: { h@,ﬂS’

Well LD.: Mw-g Well Diameter: 2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 34,y Depth to Water: [~ oYy
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (E_?c) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dipmeter ha Mulfjptice Well Dhingneler MuMiplizr

1" 0,04 4 0.5 '

m 0.16 &" 1.47

3 0.37 Other radivg’ ® 0163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer ¢ Disposable Bailer
Posilive Air Displacenent Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Olher:

Extraction Pump

Other:

Top of Screen;

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

L‘ ' ‘1 X 3 = { 3 L Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
N Conductivity B T
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS offiS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
03y 523 2.5 9 6 u.g cleay
0927 53.9 +3 L’S“"( q N
paye | 510 |40 q5Y 3. "
Did well dewater? Yes A Gallons actnally evacuated: 3, 5~
Sampling Time: ¢qy 1, Sampling Date: f[[gl(;g'
Sample 1.D.: M -a Laboratory:  Pace @ Other
Analyzed for: TED DRO Ol . g4, o,
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™1 Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Extraction Pump
Cther:

Cr—

‘Top of Screen:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

BIS#  pson% -DA | Station # pg )1) )
Sampler: Ol Date: Vigles
v 1
Well LD Mw -4 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 34.0] Depth to Water: 14.49%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
{Referenced to: ﬂf@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSL HACH
Well Diameter fuliiplier AWel] Dinmeter ‘Muluplier

" 0.04 4% 0.65

an 0.16 6 147

3 0.37 Other rdivs® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Batler ?C Dispogable Boiler
~. Posilive Air Displacement Extraciion Port
Electric Submersible Qther:

If well 15 listed ns & no-purge, confirm that water leve! is below the top

2.% x 3

= | , 1 Lf Gals.

I Case Volume (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Caleulated Volume

Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS or@ Gals, Removed | Observations "
[0, AN AN (_;;O% 3.?’ eloidy
lboq 1635\ 7.0 | 562 | 7.( | "
p12 1637 169 1592 | 0y

Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: i, §

Sampling Time:  [y¢ Sampling Date: l' l%\@?,’

Sample I.D.: Ao - a Laboratory:  Pace @ Other

Analyzed for:  qEO_EX_ MIBED) DRO  Other: opp Cob

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| . -mgﬁ, Post-purge: /)
O.R.B. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 6578114~ pa) Station # B7 Ny
Sampler: O/ Date: | lcgl e
Well 1.D.: Ml 1o Well Diameter: Z) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 35 e Depth to Water:  [{..1%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 0 Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
{Well Disineter Multiplisp Well Dimneter Multiptier

" 0.04 b 0.65

2 0.6 G 1.47

n 0.37 - OMther rading’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer ¥ Disposable Bailer
wPositive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Eleclric Submersible Oiher;

Extraction I'ump
Other:

Top of Screen:

1F well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

2. % 5 - "fr 2 Gass,
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Concluctivity
Time | Tenp (°F) pH (mS or Cals, Removed | Observations
(235 | 0.0 | T | 728 | >, Clesed s fTaw g Fia 5
124] 69,5 16-17 | 95 | (.2 v |
(244 70:3 @'7 67/ 7#3 «

Did well dewater? Yes

™

Gallons actually evacuated:

2.5

Sampling Time: | 247 Sampling Date: !/fﬁ”/fn‘f

Sample LD.: 1@} Laboratory:  Pace (Sequoiy  Other

Analyzed for:  @RU™_BTEX "MIBE) DRO  Other: Gpr 1

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1 Post-purge: "y
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# o o1 ¥ - DA

Station #PI 11| 77

Sampler: THA / A

Date: 1/1¥/0 5

Well 1D.: EK {

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: 2,7 —~¢q

14,90

Depth to Water:

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: VC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameler Muliplier WeH Digmoter Multinlier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2 . 0.16 6" 147
" 0.37 Other rudius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer SLDiSposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump :
Other:
Top of Screen: - If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water leve! is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
‘5:-5 X 3 = 'LZ'SF?’ (als.
| Case Volume {Gals.} _ Specified Valumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) pH (1S or (Gals. Removed | Observations
1220 70.2]0.C 1 73% 15,2 | Ful. Ader
329070516, 5| 748 | B0.4
1332|755 4,@ 72¢ | 45,9

Did well dewater? Yes

&)

Gallons actually evacuated: # 5,9

Sampling Time:

1335

Sampling Date:

1%/

Sample I.D. EX ~ /

" Pace( gqﬁéi;

Laboratory: Other

Analyzed for: @) BTEX M@ DRO

Other: 5 2o (OC -

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mgfl

Post-purge:

",

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

- mY

Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: O50ILE ‘D/A_[

Station | 1 7

Date:

Vﬂ/ﬁg

Sampler: DA D
Well1.D.: E ¥~

Well Dmmeter

2

3 &) 6 8 _

Total Well Depth: 24 G ¢, Depth to Water: {4, 2, 7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): YSI HACH
| Well Dismetcr inlier Well Dinmeter Multiptier
" 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Olher rading? * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method; Bailer
Disposable Bailer ~£ Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
~£ Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: _ If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
1D A x _ TlH - 39, (o _ocus.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

Conductivi
(mS or@

Time |Temp('F)| pH Gals. Removed | Observations
Hog | (X0 | 75 | 259 2.2 umﬁ,“ﬂd;m
(1 1675109 | 262 | 26.9
14 8.0 6.2 | 352 24,6 N

D)

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 2 9, (,

Sampling Time: [ [ Sampling Date: - {J ¥ /5 §

Sample LD.: Y:)QN l Laboratory: Pac:'. Se:quoia Other,

Analyzed for: @ﬁl?iﬁ_g Mﬁj_}gRo oer: 4.,  (CDC.

D.O. (ifreq'd): | Pre-purge: ") Post-purge: e/
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING
SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-

—
—

HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM 6? e
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY 7
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON- Station

HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
IRECDVERBD FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS ?2 ) é“ﬂ WB'H Oalkla WJ (A
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO Station Address ’
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

" The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH SIS

SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
93112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is ; o
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect, ;iizd‘:;;lip- S ig_?’uzg;ms
l' apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is i
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of ;gggLVE%AEIﬁS ad@ - ST l]g?;iseigbl}ge # “[G\
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP - '

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

| GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP BTS event # fime date
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated 05 m 1%~ 94) ’ ) 1Dy f}g
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination -
l thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the signature Q M(J /«B(U\\a\\._t-/
property of BP GEM Oil Company. "
This Scurce Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
covertherecoveryofNon—Hazardous Well Purgewaterfromwell_s R Y E L E E R R E E s e R EEEEEE R Y
I at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below: RECD AT time date ‘
o
unioaded by

signature

—— —— rer———
— ———




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.




@ Seq“Ola Morgansli?]ij,a;,‘:;zg;’;
. 4 -96|
WP Analytical FAX (08 782608

www.sequaialabs.com

31 January, 2005

Lecnard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Work Order; MOAQS42

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/19/05 16:57. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 14




@ Sequoia

v Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequeialabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11117.Oakland, CA
Project Number:GO7TK-0013
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOAO0542
Reporied:

01/31/05 15:15

ANALYTICAEL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

I Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MOAD542-01 Water 01/18/05 10:45 01/19/05 16:57
MW-2 MOAQ542-02 Water 01/18/05 13:10 01/19/05 16:57
MW-3 MOADN542-03 Water 01/18/05 11:10 01/19/05 16:57
MW4 MOA(542-04 Water 01/18/05 13:52 01/19/05 16:57
MW-6 MOA0542-05 Water 01/18/05 12:00 01/19/05 16:57
MW-7 MOA0542-06 Water 01/18/05 12:25 01/19/05 16:57
MW-8 MOA0542-07 Water 01/18/05 09:43 01/19/05 16:57
MwW-9 MOA0542-08 Water 01/18/05 10:13 01/19/05 16:57
MW-10 MOAQ0S42-09 Water 01/18/05 12:47 01/19/05 16:57
EX-1 MOAQ0542-10 Water 01/18/05 13:35 01/19/05 16:57
EX.-2 MOA(542-11 Water 01/18/05 14:18 01/19/05 16:57
TB-11117-1182004 MOA0542-12 Water 01/18/05 00:00 01/19/05 16:57

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with intact custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 14



L 885 Jarvis Drive

@ Seq 1o1a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-2600

: An a]ytlc al FAX (408) 7826308
v ’ www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MOA0542
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GO7TK-0013 Reported:
QOaktand CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 01/31/05 15:15

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Diluticn Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted

MW-1 (MOAD542-01) Water Sampled: 01/18/05 10:45 Reccived: 01/19/05 16:57

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ug/l I 5A25017 01/2505 012505  EPA $260B
Benzene ’ ND 0.50 n " . . . "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " » " " w "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1 ,2—Dichloroe‘thane ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " u n " " IC
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " »
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " » " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 93 % 60-135 " " o *
MW-2 (MOA0542-02) Water Sampled: 01/18/05 13:10 Received: 01/19/05 16:57
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 100 ug/t 200 5A25017 01/25/05 01/25/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene 6500 100 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 4000 " " n " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 100 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 100 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 100 " " " " " -
Ethanol ND 20000 " " " " " " Ic
Ethy] tert-buty! ether ND 100 " " " " " -
Ethylbenzene 3500 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3700 100 " " " " " "
Toluene 14000 100 " " " " " n
Xylenes (total) 21000 100 " » " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 96000 10000 " " " . * "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 % 60-135 " " 4 "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are veported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 3 of 14




@ Sequoia

v Analytical

485 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number:GO7TK-0013
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOAQ542
Reported:

01/31/05 15:15

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequeia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyle Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-3 (MOA0542-03) Water Sampled: 01/18/05 11:10 Received: 01/1%/05 16:57
teri-Amyl methy1 ether ND 050  ugl 1 5A25017 OL/25W5  01/25/05  EPA 82608
Benzenc ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " » » "
Di-isoprepyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " n " n w
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " N Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " » " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " 0 . " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 w " " " " "
Tolucne ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 - " n " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 % 60-135 " " " ”
MW-4 (MOAQ542-04) Water Sampled: 01/18/05 13:52 Received: 01/19/05 16:57
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 250 ug/l 500 SA25017 0172505  01/25/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene 5400 250 " " " " n "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy} ether ND 250 " " " " " »
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 250 " " " " n "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 " " " " v "
Ethanol ND 50000 . " " " " " Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 250 - " . n " n
Ethylbenzene 6900 250 " - " " " "
Methyl tert-butyi ether 8800 250 " " . " " "
Toluene 14000 250 " " " n " "
Xylenes (total) 33000 250 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 170000 25000 " " " » " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 23% 60-135 v " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia
&

Analytical

8835 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 85037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arco}
1333 Broadway, Sumte 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number:GO7TK-0013
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOAD542
Reported:

01/31/05 15:13

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method HNoted
MW-6 (MOA0542-05) Water Sampled: 01/18/05 12:00 Received: 01/19/05 16:57
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 5A25017 0172505  01/25/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " ..
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 * -r » n N .
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 - n " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " " Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " * " n
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.3 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " N
Xylenes (tofal) ND 0.50 » " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 % 60-135 n ” " "
MW-7 (MOA0542-06) Water  Sampled: 01/18/05 12:25 Received: 01/19/05 16:57
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 25 ug/l 5 SA25017  01/25/05  01/25/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 25 " " " » " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " »
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " - " n " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 » " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 n " . " " "
Ethanol ND 500 " " n " " " Ic
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 92 25 " " " n " "
Toluene ND 2.5 " " " " n "
Xylenes (total) 2.5 2.5 " " " " " “
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 250 * " " v " "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 % 60-135 " v " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The restlts in this report apply fo the samples aralyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wel weight basis.

This analytical report must be veproduced in its entivety.

Page 5of 14




@ Sequoia

w7 Analytical

8§85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA

Project Number:GQO7TIC-0013
Project Manager:Ieonard Niles

MOAQ542
Reported:

01/31/05 15:15

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-§ (MOA0542-07) Water Sampled: 01/18/05 09:43 Received: 01/1%/05 16:57
teri-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ug! 1 5A25017 012505 012545  EPA8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " LJ " * "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " » " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " n " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " " Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 v " n " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 n " " " " »
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " - n " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " n " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 % 60-135 " " " »
MW-9 (MOA0542-08) Water Sampled: 01/18/05 10:15 Received: 01/19/05 16:57
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.5 ug/l 5 SA25017 0112505  01/26/05 EPA 82608
Benzene 32 25 " " " w » "
tert-Butyl alcohol 150 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 » " n " " "
Ethanol ND 500 - " " " " " I
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 v " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 130 25 " " " " " n
Toluene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 8.0 2.5 " ‘ n -. -- "
Gasoline Range Organices (C4-C12) 490 250 " " " n " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 98 % 60-135 » " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its enlirety.
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. 285 Jarvis Drive
SE(]UOIEI Meorgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
v An aly t lcal www._sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [ Arco} Project:BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MOA0542
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number:GO7TK-0013 Reported:

Ozkland CA, 94612

Project Manager:Leonard Niles 017317405 15:15

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyie Result Lirnit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-10 (MOA0542-09) Water Sampled: 01/18/05 12:47 Received: 01/19/05 16:57
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 ug/l 10 5426013 01/26/05  01/26/05 EPA 52608
Benzene ND 5.0 " " " " n "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 200 " " n . " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " n " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 50 " " n " » "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 1000 " " " " " " IC
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " ,,
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 530 50 " - " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " »
Xylenes (total} ND 5.0 " . " " " "
Gasoline Range Ovganics (C4-C12) 560 500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 60-135 ” " " "
EX-1{MOA0542-10) Water Sampled: 01/18/05 13:35 Received: 01/19/05 16:57
tert-Amyl methyl ether 54 25 ug/l 50 SA25017 01/25/05 01/26/05 EPA 8260B
Benzene 2100 25 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 25 " " » " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 “ " " n " "
Ethanol ND 5000 n " " " " " c
Ethy! tert-buiyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 570 25 " " g " " n
Methyl tert-butyl eiher 2200 25 " " " " - "
Toluene 390 25 " " " - " "
Xylenes (total) 2500 25 " " " " " N
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 16000 2500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 % 60-135 “ " " i

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.
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: 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

N (408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308

v Analytlcal wrw.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MOAO0542
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GO7TK-0013 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 01/31/05 15:15

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Resuft Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted

EX-2 (MOA0542-11) Water Sampled: 01/18/05 14:18 Received: 01/19/05 16:57

tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 SA25017  01/25/05  01/26/05 EPA 8260B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " »

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " n " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) NI 0.50 " " " n " "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " n

Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " IC
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " » "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 6.5 0.50 " " " » " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 0.69 0.50 " " " n " .'

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "

Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 % 60-135 " ” " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resutts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af
custedy document. Unless oiherwise siated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirety.
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. N 885 Jarvis Drive
Seq “Ola Morgan Hitl, CA 95037
’ 408) 776-960
1 ] FAX {408} 782-6303
WW Ana ytica oe)

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation { Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MOAQ542
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TK-0013 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:]eonard Niles 01/31/05 15:15

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8§260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Resnlt Limit Tlnits Level Result Y%REC Limits RFD Lirmit Notes
Batch 5A25017 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (5A25017-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/25/05
tert-Amy| methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 100 "
Ethyl tert-butyl sther ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 *
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total} ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 4485 * 5.00 97 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (5A25017-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/25/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether 100 0.50 ug/l 10.0 100 B0-115
Benzene 9.6l 0.50 " 10.0 96 65-115
tert-Butyl alcohol 49.4 5.0 " 50.0 99 75-150
Di-isopropy! ether 8.76 0.50 * 10.0 88 75-125
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 85-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 85-130
Ethanol 139 100 " 200 70 T0-135
Ethyl teri-butyl ether 8.92 0.50 " 10.0 89 75-130
Ethylbenzene 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 75-135
Methy] tert-buty] ether 9.95 0.50 " 10.0 100 65-125
Toluene 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 117 85-120
Xylenes (total) 32.0 0.50 " 30.0 107 85-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 422 ” 5.00 84 60-135
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples anelyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.
Page9o0f 14




Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-8600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Hentage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number:GO7TK-0013
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOA(542
Reported:

01/31/05 15:15

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source 2%REC RPD
Analyte Result Lirmit Unity Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5425017 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sampie (5A25017-B82) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/25/05
Benzene 4.99 050  ugl 6.08 82 65-115
Ethylbenzene 7.96 0.50 " 7.84 102 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.59 0.50 " 9.60 89 65-125
Toluene 34.8 0.50 " 329 106 85-120
Kylenes (total) 389 0.50 " 38.5 101 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 413 50 " 4490 94 70-124
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 502 " 5.00 100 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5A25017-BSD1) Prepared: 01/25/05 Analyzed: 01/26/03
tert- Amyl methyl ether 10.2 0.50 ug/l 10.0 102 80-115 2 15
Benzene 9.75 0.50 " 10.0 98 65-115 1 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 49.3 5.0 " 50.0 99 75-150 0.2 25
Di-isopropyl ether 8.60 0.50 " 100 86 75-125 2 15
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDE) 11.7 0.50 * 10.0 117 85-120 09 15
1,2-Dichioroethane 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 85-130 12 20
Ethanol 124 100 " 200 62 70-135 11 35 IC, HM
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.38 0.50 " 100 94 75-130 5 25
Ethylbenzene 9.96 0.50 " 10.0 100 75-135 5 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 65-125 5 20
Toluene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 85-120 8 20
Kylenes (total) 2935 0.50 " 30,0 98 85-125 8 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.80 " 3.00 96 60-1315
Matrix Spike (SA25017-MS1) Source: MOA0542-02 Prepared: 01/25/05 Analyzed: 01/26/05
Benzene 7480 100 ug/] 1220 6500 80 65-115
Ethylbenzene 5030 100 " 1570 3500 97 75-135
Methy] tert-buty] ether 5440 160 " 1920 3700 91 635-125
Toluene 20700 100 " 6580 14000 102 85-120
Xylenes (totaf) 27600 100 " 7700 21000 86 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 176000 10000 " 83000 96000 91 70-124
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.89 " .00 08 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 14




Sequoia
&

Analytical

&85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number:GO7TK-0013
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOA0342
Reported:

01/31/05 15:15

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Contrel

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reparting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5A25017 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike Dup (5A25017-MSD1) Source: MOADS42-02 Prepared: 01/25/05 Analyzed: 01/26/05
Benzene 7320 100 ug/] 1220 6500 67 65-115 2 20
Ethylbenzene 5080 100 " 1570 3500 101 75-135 1 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 5110 too " 1920 3700 73 65-125 6 20
Toluene 21300 100 * 6580 14000 111 85-120 3 20
Kylenes {total) 28000 100 " 7700 21000 91 85-125 1 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 177000 10000 " 88000 96000 92 70-124 0.6 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.41 * 5.00 88 60-135
Batch 5A26013 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (5A26013-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/26/05
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 100 " 1C
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 6.50 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd4 512 " 5.00 162 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (5A26013-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/26/03
tert-Amyl methy] ether 10.1 0.50 ug/l 10.0 101 #0-115
Benzene 205 0.50 " 10.0 o 63-115
tert-Buty! alechol 50.6 20 " 50.0 101 75-150
Di-isopropyl ether 8.24 0.50 " 10.0 82 75125
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 85-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 111 0.50 " 10.0 111 85-130
Ethanol 144 100 " 200 72 70-135 IC
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.05 0.50 " 10.0 90 75-130
Ethylbenzene 9.42 0.50 " 10.0 94 75-135
Methyl tert-buty] ether 10.5 (.50 " 100 05 65-125

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on g wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 11 of 14




@ Sequoia

v Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Snite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA

Project Number:GO7TK-0013
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOAQ542
Reported:

01/31/03 15:15

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %WREC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPFD Lirmt Notes
Batch 5A26013 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (5A26013-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/26/05
Toluene 10.0 0.50 ug/l 10.0 100 85-120
Xylenes (total) 282 0.50 " 300 94 85-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.00 " 500 100 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (5A26013-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/26/05
Benzene 5.30 0.50 ug/l 6.08 87 65-115
Ethylbenzene 8.01 0.50 " 7.84 102 75-135
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.34 0.50 " 9.60 97 65-125
Toluene 357 0.50 " 329 109 85-120
XKylenes (total) 392 0.50 " 385 102 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 427 50 " 440 97 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 528 " 5.00 106 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5A26013-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/26/03
tert-Amy] methyl ether 10.4 0.50 ug/l 100 104 80-115 3 15
Benzene 9.49 0.50 " 10.0 25 65-115 5 20
tert-Buty] alcohol 494 20 " 500 99 75-150 2 25
Di-isopropyl ether 8.55 0.50 b 10.0 86 75-125 4 15
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.9 0.50 " 10.0 119 85-120 3 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.6 0.50 " 0.0 116 85-130 4 20
Fthanol 122 100 " 200 61 70-135 17 35 Ic
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.32 0.50 " 100 93 75-130 3 25
Ethylbenzene 9.92 0.50 " 10.0 99 75-135 5 ts
Methy] tert-buty! ether 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 65-125 0.9 20
Toluene 10,5 0.50 " 10.0 105 85-120 5 20
Xylenes (total) 29.0 0.50 " 300 97 85-125 3 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.01 " s.00 100 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 12 of 14




@ Sequoia

vy Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
QOakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number:GOTTK-0013
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MOAQ0542
Reported:

M/31/05 15:15

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyie Result Limit Units Level Result *REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5A26013 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608
Mairix Spike (5A26013-MS1) Source: MOA0541-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/26/05
Benzene 382 25 ug/l 304 120 .1 65-115
Ethylbenzene 1370 25 " 392 970 102 75-135
Methy! tert-butyl ether 434 25 " 480 ND 90 65-125
Toluene 2090 25 " 1640 270 111 85-120
Xylenes (total) 4190 25 " 1920 2100 109 85-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 42500 2500 " 22000 22000 93 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.6/ " 5.00 92 60-135
Matrix Spike Dup (5A26013-MSD1) Source: MOA0541-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/26/03
Benzene 354 25 ug/ 304 120 77 65-115 20
Ethylbenzene 1280 25 " 392 970 79 75-135 t5
Methyl tert-butyl ether 456 25 " 480 ND 95 65-125 20
Toluene 1890 25 " 1640 270 99 85-120 1o 20
Xylenes (total) 3810 25 " 1920 2100 39 854125 i0 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 33400 2500 " 22000 22000 75 70-124 10 20
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.83 " 5.00 97 60-135

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are veported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 13 of 14




@ Sequoia

<« Analytical

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
ww sequoizlabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arco) Project:BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MQA0542
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:GO7TK-0013 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles 01/31/05 15:15
Notes and Definitions

IC Calib. verif. is within method Himits but cutside contract limits

HM Analyte recovery below established limit

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting Limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analvtical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 14 of 14




Chain of Custody Recovd
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Chain of Custody Record
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ATTACHMENT C

ERROR CHECK REPORTS AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL
CONFIRMATION




Checking GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL GEQO_WELL CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME:
USER NAME:
DATE CHECKED:

URS Corporation-Qakland Office
URSCORP-OAKLAND
21712005 10:31:37 AM

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
You may now proceed to the upicad page.

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

hitps://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check_geo3.asp?temp_folder=516584URSCORP%2...  2/7/2005




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: :?ﬁgos QMR Geowell BP Site

Submittal Date/Time: 2/7/2005 10:32:20 AM
o 8997563004

Back to Main Menu

Logged in a5 URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=357392URSCORP%2DOA...  2/7/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME: gﬁiiecmm"a“"”'oak'a"d
USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND

DATE CHECKED: 21712005 10:33:29 AM
GLOBAL ID: T0600100201

FILE UPLOADED: BP#11117-EDF-MOAD542.2ip

No ermrors were found in your EDF upload file.
If you want to submit this file to the SWRCB, choose the

"Upload EDD" option in the above menu and follow the
instructions.

When you complete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirmation number for your submittal.

BP Regional Board - Case #: 01-0215
7210 BANCROFT AVE SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) -
QAKTAND, CA 94605 (BG)

Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 3960

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 11
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 8
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 5
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED B3260FA
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES?Y N

MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED

- 8260FA REQUIRES BRAFBZ TO BE TESTED
- 826CFA REQUIRES BZMED® TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIQLATIONS

METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE

oo oo

= =< < <

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp_folder=821015URSCORP%2... 2/ 7/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

- SURROGATE SPIKE Y

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% Y
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% Y
BLAMK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% Y
SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65- n/a
135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% nfa
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70- n/a
130%
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTE SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

hitps://esi.swrch.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check_edf 3.asp?temp_folder=821015URSCORP%2... 2/7/2005




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 4154300332
Date/Time of Submittal: 2/7/2005 11:45:47 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100201
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 1Q 2005 QMR EDF BP Site 11117
Submittal Type: Additional Information Report

Ctick here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP Regional Board - Case #; 01-0215
7210 BANCROFT AVE SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2} - (BG)

OAKLAND, CA 94605 Loeal Agency {lead agency) - Case #: 3960
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
4154300332 1Q 2005 QMR EDF BP Site 11117 Q1 2005
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Srijesh Thapa 21712005 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 11
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 8
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 5
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N

MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- B260FA REQUIRES DBFM YO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BR4FEZ TO BE TESTED
- B260FA REQUIRES BZMEDE TO BE TESTED
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS ¥

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS

METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SFIKE
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WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% Y
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MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% Y
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% Y
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% Y

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTBE SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0
Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.
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